Scenario 2 After 20 years, Lack of Cross-sectional Area due to Deterioration of Paint and Corrosion
(Main Girder)

 Social Cost: 1-dir. Traffic Closure 3hrs. 7days
 Works Cost: Steel Plate Replacement

Scenario 3 After 30 years, Damaged Cracks around Connections due to Fatigue (Main Girder)
Social Cost: Traffic Suspension 24hrs. and : 1-dir. Traffic Closure 3hrs. 7days
Work Cost: Cover Plate Fixing

Benefit

Scenario 4 Within 30 years, Collapse of Main Girder of Side Span due to Earthquake
 Social Cost: Traffic Closure 30 days
 Works Cost: Bailey Bridge Construction and Re-Construction

The Results of the Sensitivity Analysis are shown below. It shows that the sensitivity to an
increase in cost or decrease in benefit is not so high, therefore, the switching value of cost is
2.8 times the base value, and the switching value of benefit is 0.3 times the base value. Note
that the EIRR will be reduced from 30.8% to 27.0% if social costs/benefits are not taken into
consideration in this evaluation. In this context, the NPV will be also reduced from 2,752
million CRC to 1,948 million CRC.

Table.13.3.  Result of Sensitivity Analysis for Chirripo Bridge (No.26)

Scenario EIRR NPV  （million CRC） Switching Value

+10% 28.4% 2,607
Cost

+20% 26.4% 2,461
Base * 2.8877

-10% 28.2% 2,331

Benefit -20% 25.2% 1,910
Base * 0.3463

THE STUDY ON CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT IN BRIDGE REHABILITATION   FINAL REPORT
PLANNING, MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT BASED ON 29 BRIDGES  FEBRUARY 2007
OF NATIONAL HIGHWAY NETWORK IN COSTA RICA

JICA STUDY TEAM
ORIENTAL CONSULTANTS CO., LTD.
CHODAI CO., LTD

67

Table.13.4.  Cost/Benefit Table for Chirripo Bridge (No.26)

Results
Social Total Cost Work Social Total Benefit Net Benefit

Rehabli. (A) (B) (B-A)

& Reinf.
1 2007 1,355,277,221 11,437,992 1,366,715,214 -1,366,715,214
2 2008 0 343,814,571 41,049,885 384,864,456 384,864,456